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Agenda for Todays Discussion 

2 

1 The Massy Group 2024 3

2 FY 2024 H1 Performance Overview 10

3 Strategy Continues… Towards 2030 25
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Our Businesses



Integrated Retail Portfolio

5 

7,300+ Employees

67 Retail stores in 6 countries

1M sq. ft. retail space

15 Distribution warehouses in 6 countries

951k sq. ft. warehouse space

30 Pharmacies



Gas Products Portfolio

6 

Who we are

3,208 Employees

37 Territories served

35 Export territories

1,547K LPG cylinders

97K Oxygen & other cylinders

35.4K LPG storage barrels

28 Production & filling plants



Motors & Machines

7 

Who we are

29 Showrooms in 3 territories

25 Service facilities

10.6K New cars sold  

2K Used cars sold  

168 Machinery units sold  

1.6K Vehicles in rental fleet  

Sales Data as at September 30, 2023
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Financials Highlight 
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Third Party Revenue from 

Continuing Operations

US$ 1,161 M
TT$ 7,815 M

+15% over 2023

Group Profit Before Tax from 

Continuing Operations

US$ 72 M
TT$ 488 M

-7% over 2023

Group Profit After Tax from 

Continuing Operations

US$ 46 M
TT$ 311 M

-13% over 2023

Cash Conversion Cycle

108 Days

-11% over 2023

EBITDA Portfolio/LoB

US$ 136 M
TT$ 915 M

+12% over 2023

Cash Flow Generated from 

Operating Activities

US$ 40 M
TT$ 268 M

+177% over 2023

Return on Shareholders’ 

Equity

7.7%

Dividend Coverage Ratio

2.53
*As at September 2023

-4% over 2022

Earnings per Share

US¢ 2.11
TT¢ 14.21

-16% over 2023



Q2 2024 YTD Group Performance

10 Source: Group financials, team analysis

1,091.9
1,253.1

Revenue

35.4%

15.1%9.9%

11.7%

7.4%

11.8%

8.8%

TT

BarbadosEC

Guyana

Jamaica

Colombia

USA

28.3%

14.2%

11.9%

26.0%

12.0% TT

Barbados

EC

Guyana

Jamaica 3.4%

Colombia

4.1%

USA

64.7%

21.2%

13.2%

Integrated Retail

Motors & Machines

Gas Products

1.0%

Financial Services

53.5%

15.5%

23.6%

7.3%

Integrated Retail

Motors & Machines

Gas Products

Financial Services

US$ millions

115.6 124.9

EBITDA

77.6 72.4

Profit before Tax

Actual 2023 Actual 2024

53.3
45.9

Profit after Tax

10.0

5.8

3.7

XX as % of Revenue

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

10.6

7.1

4.9

Revenue Contribution, excl. IHC

Profit Before Tax Contribution, excl. IHC
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Actual 2023 Actual 2024

724.3
810.4

Actual 2023 Actual 2024

139.1 151.4

Revenue
US$ millions

19.2 18.7

Actual 2023 Actual 2024

45.8 47.0

6.3 5.8

Operating Expenses
US$ millions

as % of Revenue

PBT
US$ millions

XX as % of Revenue

XX
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Actual 2023 Actual 2024

242.0 265.2

Actual 2023 Actual 2024

34.9
41.8

Revenue
US$ millions

14.4 15.8

Actual 2023 Actual 2024

15.3
13.6

6.3 5.4

Operating Expenses
US$ millions

as % of Revenue

PBT
US$ millions

XX as % of Revenue

XX
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Actual 2023 Actual 2024

113.6

164.8

Actual 2023 Actual 2024

20.0

48.3

Revenue
US$ millions

17.6

29.3

Actual 2023 Actual 2024

18.3
20.8

16.1 12.6

Operating Expenses
US$ millions

as % of Revenue

PBT
US$ millions

XX as % of Revenue

XX
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Actual 2023 Actual 2024

12.0 12.7

Actual 2023 Actual 2024

4.1 4.1

Revenue
US$ millions

34.3 32.0

Actual 2023 Actual 2024

6.7 6.4

55.3 50.7

Operating Expenses
US$ millions

as % of Revenue

PBT
US$ millions

XX as % of Revenue

XX



128
122

108

2022 2023 2024

-11%

279

402

576

2022 2023 2024

+43%

28%

2022

32%

2023

41%

2024

+35%

Financial Performance Q2 2024

Adjusted Cash Conversion Cycle

Days

Group Debt

US$M

Debt to Equity

%

Debt without margin-line

38%

52%



Debt to Equity Excluding Margin Line

%

47%

2017

44%

2018

41%

2019

38%

2020

27%

2021

28%

2022

32%

2023

41%

2024

Pre-Divestment (sale of ITC Group)

Financial Performance Q2 2024



Contribution from recent acquisitions 
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Dividend Coverage Ratio T&T Groups 

18 

FY 2022

FY 2021

FY 2023

FY 2020

FY 2019

AVERAGE

2.44

2.62

2.81

1.67

0.64

1.92

3.02

2.12

2.28

1.95

2.03

2.20

2.84 1.49 2.29 2.37

2.54 12.47 2.23 2.65

1.06

1.06

1.06

1.05

1.05

2.65 3.64 2.39 2.24 1.06

Peer Group 1 Peer Group 2 Peer Group 3 Peer Group 4
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Investor Returns Comparison Q2 2024
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THE MASSY GROUP 2030

21 

2030

…providing long 

term stability and 

resilience to ALL 

our stakeholders

…An even stronger 

Group, reflecting a 

disciplined and wider 

geographic footprint, 

generating over 60% 

in non-TTD … 

… Built on financial strength 

i.e., 2x 2023 revenue 

(~$4 to 4.5B USD) with 

world class capabilities e.g.. 

Operational Excellence, 

M&A 

…served with our 

warm, energetic 

Caribbean Massy 

Way…

…2 to 3x the positive 

impact in on our 

communities.. Impacting 

with our employees… 

and ALL stakeholders in 

ALL markets we serve.. 

Our Group North Star



Global Expansion targets “micro-markets”…

22 

Large markets e.g. US, offer vast 

opportunities, but…

•  … our strategy is focused on the 

'micro markets’ (within these 

larger markets) that we can operate 

well

• …“micro-markets” provide unique 

synergy and value creation 

opportunities e.g. Jacksonville, FL  



23 

• …for example, Jacksonville, FL 

is an example of a “micro-market” 

• … we targeted “smaller” chains 

to create a platform for future 

growth and synergies (in hard 

currencies)

Global Expansion targets “micro markets”… as growth platforms



We have launched a 3 Year Journey to Unlock the North Star

24 

FY 2024

“Discipline, Design 

and Operational 

Improvements”

FY 2025

“Capability Building 

and Capital 

Sourcing”

FY 2026

“Capital 

Deployment”



Major IHC Initiatives in Progress

25 

IHC Organization Design, Capabilities & Group Governance

Review of Executive Compensation, HR Policies and 

Contracts

Operational and Cash Generation Performance 

Improvements

Crisis Communications & Brand Reputation Management

Investor Community Engagement

Initiative

PERFORMANCE & STRATEGIC UPDATES
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Summary of messages

27 

Strong core 

business 

performance 

despite challenges

Next Phase of 

Strategy 

Implementation 

Underway

Commitment 

to Consistent 

Shareholder 

Returns

North Star growth 

to over $4B USD 

(revenue) by 2030

Focus on increased 

profitability and cash 

flow generation

Remain focused on 

our ability to pay 

dividends

Disciplined growth 

through best-in-class 

M&A

Governance and IHC 

changes to 

support best in class 

performance 
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